
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037959-2023 

Contract

NHSE891 Slaidburn Health Centre (Practice Ref P81620)
Alternative Provider Medical Services

NHS Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-037959
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0429eb  
Published 28 December 2023, 11:28am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board

Level 3, Christ Church Precinct County Hall Fishergate Hill

Preston

PR1 8XB

Contact

NECS

Email

NECSU.neprocurement@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037959-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037959-2023
mailto:NECSU.neprocurement@nhs.net


Page 2 to 9

UKD - North West (England)

NHS Organisation Data Service

01A

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.lancashireandsouthcumbria.icb.nhs.uk/

Buyer's address

https://atamis-1928.my.site.com/s/Welcome

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

NHSE891 Slaidburn Health Centre (Practice Ref P81620) Alternative Provider Medical
Services

Reference number

NHSE891

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85100000 - Health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

https://www.lancashireandsouthcumbria.icb.nhs.uk/
https://atamis-1928.my.site.com/s/Welcome


Page 3 to 9

II.1.4) Short description

Slaidburn Health Centre (Practice Ref P81620) Alternative Provider Medical Services
Single Tender Action(STA) for and on behalf of NHS Lancashire and South Cumbria
Integrated Care Board (the Contracting Authority).

North of England Commissioning Support (NECS) is a care system support organisation
and a commissioning support service hosted by NHS England and is managing this STA 

process for and on behalf of the Contracting Authority.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £4,793,645.95

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85100000 - Health services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD - North West (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This Single Tender Action (STA) process is for Slaidburn Health Centre (Practice Ref
P81620) Alternative Provider Medical Services for and on behalf of NHS Lancashire and
South Cumbria Integrated Care Board (the Contracting Authority).

The above procedure has been utilised under 

Reg 32 (b)where the works, supplies or services can be supplied only by a particular
economic operator for the following reasons:

(ii)competition is absent for technical reasons, where no reasonable alternative or
substitute exists and the absence of competition is not the result of an artificial narrowing
down of the parameters of the procurement. 



Page 4 to 9

with the following justification  

Absence of competition within outlying rural locality. 

Market engagement was conducted in October 2022 resulting in only one response.

The respondent was subsequently invited to submit a response to the STA by no later
than 12 noon 08 December 2023.

The respondent submitted a successful submission passing all evaluation criteria and was
awarded a contract on 18 December 2023.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: IG01 Information Governance / Weighting: Pass / Fail

Quality criterion - Name: MB01 Mobilisation and Communication Plan / Weighting: Pass /
Fail

Quality criterion - Name: WF01 Workforce / Weighting: Pass / Fail

Quality criterion - Name: SS01 - Service Standards / Weighting: Pass / Fail

Quality criterion - Name: SV01 Theme 3 Fighting Climate Change / Weighting: Pass / Fail

Cost criterion - Name: Respondent to self-declare that they can deliver the required
services as per the service specification within the maximum financial envelope /
Weighting: Pass / Fail

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Contract Term of 10-years (with the option to extend for a further 5 

years, subject to satisfactory financial and contractual performance and at the discretion
of the Contracting Authority, by direct award to commence 01 January 2024.

Value of the contract including optional extension period is £4,793,645.95



Page 5 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The services can be provided only by a particular economic operator for the following reason:

absence of competition for technical reasons

Explanation:

This Single Tender Action (STA) process is for Slaidburn Health Centre (Practice Ref
P81620) Alternative Provider Medical Services for and on behalf of NHS Lancashire and
South Cumbria Integrated Care Board (the Contracting Authority).

The above procedure has been utilised under 

Reg 32 (b)where the works, supplies or services can be supplied only by a particular
economic operator for the following reasons:

(ii)competition is absent for technical reasons, where no reasonable alternative or
substitute exists and the absence of competition is not the result of an artificial narrowing
down of the parameters of the procurement. 

with the following justification  

Absence of competition within outlying rural locality. 

Market engagement was conducted in October 2022 resulting in only one response.

The same respondent was subsequently invited to submit a response to the STA by no
later than 12 noon 08 December 2023.

The respondent submitted a successful submission passing all evaluation criteria and was
awarded a contract on 18 December 2023.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No



Page 6 to 9

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

NHSE891

Title

Slaidburn Health Centre (Practice Ref P81620) Alternative Provider Medical Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

18 December 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Bowland Health Limited

The Old Dairy, Cow Ark, Whitewell Road

Clitheroe

BB7 3DG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 7 to 9

UKD - North West (England)

Companies House

11218055

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £4,793,645.95

Total value of the contract/lot: £4,793,645.95



Page 8 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Public Procurement Review Service

Cabinet Office

London

WC2A 2LL

Email

publicprocurementreview@cabinetoffice.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 3450103503

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-
and-remit

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

North of England Commissioning Support Unit

John Snow House

Durham

DH1 3YG

Email

NECSU.neprocurement@nhs.net

mailto:publicprocurementreview@cabinetoffice.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-and-remit
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-and-remit
mailto:NECSU.neprocurement@nhs.net


Page 9 to 9

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://atamis-1928.my.site.com/s/Welcome

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

The Commissioner will act in accordance with Part 3 Chapter 5 Regulation 85 to 87 and
Part 3 Chapter 6 Regulation 88 to 104 of the Public Contract Regulations 2015 (SI 2015
No 102) (PCR 2015). Part 3 of the PCR 2015 provides for appeals to be made to the High
Court subject to the time limitations and other required procedural steps. The rules
relating to appeal are complex and a dissatisfied tenderer is advised to take their own
prompt legal advice.

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

Royal Courts of Justice

The High Court Strand,

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://courttribunalfinder.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://atamis-1928.my.site.com/s/Welcome
https://courttribunalfinder.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.3) Review procedure
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2026-02-23T08:31:18+0000
	TCPDF




